Submitted by:

Assembly Chair LaFrance, Assembly Vice-Chair Constant, Assembly Members Allard, Dunbar, Kennedy, LaFrance, Perez-Verdia,

Petersen, Rivera, Weddleton, and Zaletel

Prepared by: Office of the Municipal Clerk

For reading: April 26, 2022

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA AR No. 2022-XXX

A RESOLUTION OF THE ANCHORAGE MUNICIPAL ASSEMBLY RECOGNIZING THE 53^{RD} ANNUAL PROFESSIONAL MUNICIPAL CLERKS WEEK, MAY 1 THROUGH MAY 7, 2022.

WHEREAS, the Office of the Municipal Clerk, a time honored and vital part of local government exists throughout the world; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the Municipal Clerk is the oldest among public servants; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the Municipal Clerk provides the professional link between the citizens, the local governing bodies, and agencies of government at other levels; and

WHEREAS, Municipal Clerks have pledged to be ever mindful of their neutrality and impartiality, rendering equal service to all; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Clerk serves as the information center on functions of local government and the community; and

WHEREAS, Municipal Clerks continually strive to improve the administration of the affairs of the Office of the Municipal Clerk through participation in education programs, seminars, workshops, and the annual meetings of their professional organizations; and

WHEREAS, it is most appropriate that we recognize the accomplishments of the Office of the Municipal Clerk, and specifically the Anchorage Municipal Clerk's staff members:

Barbara Jones, Municipal Clerk

Jennifer Veneklasen, Deputy Clerk

Desirea Camacho, Budget Analyst

Jamie Heinz, Acting Deputy Clerk - Elections

Hydee Cabán, Agenda Coordinator

Mandy Honest, Business License Official

Karissa Sleppy, Agenda Assistant & Records Coordinator

Kiana Belser, Scheduling & Business License Specialist

Liz Edwards, Election Coordinator

Amy Solberg, Election Assistant

Travis Turner, Minutes Clerk.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Anchorage Assembly hereby recognized the week of May 1 through May 7, 2022, as **Municipal Clerks Week** and extends appreciation to the Municipal Clerk's Office and to all Municipal Clerks for the vital services they perform and their dedication to the communities they represent.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this 26th day of April 2022.

5 6			
7	ATTEST:	Chair	
8 9			
0			
2	Municipal Clerk		